
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Regulatory Committee
Friday, 19 June 2020 

on the rising of the Licensing Committee
Virtual Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Friday, 11 December 2020 at 11.00 am

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

To join this meeting, please click the following link:

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/97102379160?pwd=ZWJMZW5CaVVmeUExYmprOHFCUjFD
QT09

Meeting ID: 971 0237 9160
Password: 740070

One tap mobile
08000315717,,97102379160#,,1#,740070# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08002605801,,97102379160#,,1#,740070# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 971 0237 9160
Password: 740070

Membership
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr J Cairney
Cllr R J Chesterton
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr D J Knowles
Cllr Miss J Norton
Cllr S J Penny
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr A Wilce

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/97102379160?pwd=ZWJMZW5CaVVmeUExYmprOHFCUjFDQT09
https://zoom.us/j/97102379160?pwd=ZWJMZW5CaVVmeUExYmprOHFCUjFDQT09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Election of Chairman (Chairman of the Council in the Chair)  
Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2020-2021.

2  Virtual Meetings Protocol  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to note the virtual meetings protocol

3  Election of Vice Chairman  
Election of Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2020-2021.

4  Apologies and substitute members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any).

5  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

6  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

7  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 11 - 16)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 4th July 2019

8  Animal Welfare Policy  (Pages 17 - 60)
To receive the Animal Welfare Policy from the Group Manager for Public 
Health and Regulatory Services

9  Enforcement Update  

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Thursday, 11 June 2020

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier to see and 
manage public speaking when everyone is physically present in the same 
room.  Notification in this way will ensure the meeting ru
[...]
s from the Council’s side, the Chair should 
declare a recess while the fault is addressed. If it is not possible to address the 
fault and the meeting becomes inquorate through this fault, the meeting will be 
adjourned until such time as it can be reconvened. 

Page 8



v.2 12th May 2020

If the meeting was due to determine an urgent matter or one which is time-limited 
and it has not been possible to continue because of technical difficulties, the Chief 
Executive, Leader and relevant Cabinet Member, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, shall explore such other means of taking the decision as may 
be permitted by the Council’s constitution. 

For members of the public and press who experience problems during the course 
of a meeting e.g. through internet connectivity or otherwise, the meeting will not 
be suspended or adjourned.   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held on 4 July 2019 
on the rising of the Licensing Committee

Present 
Councillors

J Cairney, Mrs F J Colthorpe, D R Coren, 
J M Downes, S J Penny, L D Taylor and 
A Wilce

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs E M Andrews, T G Hughes and Miss J Norton

Also Present
Officer(s): Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health and 

Regulatory Services), Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager), Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Thomas Keating 
(Specialist Lead (Licensing) Officer) and Carole Oliphant 
(Member Services Officer)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (MEMBER SERVICES MANAGER IN THE 
CHAIR)(00.04) 

Cllr J Cairney was elected Chairman for the municipal year 2019-2020.

(Proposed by Cllr L D Taylor and seconded by Cllr J M Downes)

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (01.07) 

Cllr D Coren was elected Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2019-2020.

(Proposed by Cllr S J Penny and seconded by Cllr J M Downes)

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (02.47) 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs E M Andrews, T G Hughes and Miss J 
Norton

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (02.56) 

There were no members of the public present

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (03.06) 

There were no declarations made

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 2

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (03.25) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st March 2019 were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman

7 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (04.51) 

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer explained that the Regulatory Committee 
covered the area’s that the Licensing Committee did not and the main bulk of the 
work was Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

He informed the group that a new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy had 
been adopted and introduced on 1st January 2019 and had brought consistency to 
the processes. He explained that the standards had been increased and although 
this had caused extra worked for officers it was the right thing to do for public safety.

He confirmed that 5 Regulatory Hearings had been deferred to sub committees 
during the past 12 months.

The Council had 121 licensed vehicles on its register and 51 of those (42% of the 
total) had been proactively inspected by enforcement officers. He explained that this 
was in addition to the yearly inspection required that was carried out by authorised 
garages. Common issues discovered as part of the spot checks included drivers not 
wearing badges, dirty vehicles and unreported damage to vehicles.

As a direct result of delegated officer decisions 2 licenses, 5 driver licenses and 1 
vehicle licence had been revoked.

He explained that from the end of June 2019 all taxi drivers were required to attend 
safeguarding training and that to date 92% had complied. The remaining drivers 
would be contacted shortly and may be subject to enforcement action.

In response to questions the Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory 
Services informed Members that all garages completing Taxi inspections had to meet 
DVSA requirements and that agency’s external quality control as MoT approved 
garages. The Council were currently looking at managing the contracts going forward 
under new joint arrangements with Exeter City Council which may result in a third 
party provider conducting quality control checks on the taxi testing going forward.

There was a general discussion regarding unlicensed Taxi’s in the District and the 
threat that this caused for public safety.

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer gave an overview of the remit of the 
enforcement officers.

8 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY AMENDMENT - INCLUDING 
MANDATORY SUBSCRIPTION TO THE DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE 
(DBS) UPDATE SERVICE (18.05) 

The Committee had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services outlining revisions to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy

Page 12



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 3

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer explained to the Committee that the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy was set to be renewed every 3 years but that it was 
very much a living document and that amendments and improvements were made 
much more often than this.

He further explained that as the Licensing Authority the Council was only allowed to 
have ‘fit and proper’ drivers but this had not been defined in any statute. The Policy 
detailed the steps the Council would take to ensure that drivers were ‘fit and proper’ 
and included the requirements of a medical test, numeracy and English 
communication tests.

He gave an overview of the DBS update service and explained how this would assist 
officers in identifying any changes to a drivers DBS status immediately without 
relying on the drivers to report them. He explained how the DBS service operated 
and that it was a current requirement that the driver physically provided a certificate 
every 3 years.

He further went on to explain the reasoning behind the recommendations to the 
current policy to Members.

In response to questions the Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory 
Services explained that if Members wanted to introduce a requirement for drivers to 
conduct a walk around of their vehicles every day then the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy would need to be updated. He explained that this could be 
investigated and be brought back to the Committee for a further update to the Policy.

It was therefore  RESOLVED that:

1. The implementation of the proposed mandatory subscription to the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) Update Service be AGREED. Status checks will, 
as standard practice, be carried out by the Licensing Team every 6 months on 
all licensed drivers.

(Proposed by Cllr A Wilce and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

2. The following updates to the policy be AGREED:

• Reduce the notification period from 72 hours to 48 hours (i.e. notification of 
arrests; charges; accidents etc.)

• An additional requirement in the ‘Conduct of drivers’ section (in Appendix C of 
the Policy) which states that drivers should not leave a vehicles engine running for 
longer than necessary when stationary, particularly at hackney carriage ranks/stands

• Add a condition on Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers 
Licences about the potential requirement to undertake a relevant test (i.e.  English 
language, numeracy and literacy) 

• Add a condition on Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers 
Licences about the requirement to notify the Licensing Authority of any deterioration 

Page 13



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 4

to health that may affect driving ability and compliance with Group 2 medical 
standards. 

• Add a requirement to display stickers or notices within a licensed vehicle 
which contains details of how customers can make compliments, comments or 
complaints about the driver and / or vehicle

(Proposed by Cllr J M Downes and seconded by Cllr L D Taylor)

3. The introduction of a driver licence ‘handbook’ which provides a brief overview 
of licensing requirements for licence holders be APPROVED. It was agreed 
that the specific contents of the document be delegated to Licensing Officers 
to decide. 

(Proposed by Cllr J M Downes and seconded by Cllr L D Taylor)

4. The introduction and use of the National Register of Taxi and Private Hire 
Licence Revocations and Refusals (NR3) be APPROVED. NOTE: This will not 
be implemented until 2020.  

(Proposed by Cllr J M Downes and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Note: *Report previously circulated copy attached to the minutes

 

9 THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS FOR FUNCTIONS OF THE REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

The Committee had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services outlining  a proposed scheme of delegations.

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer outlined the proposal and explained that it 
would supplement and support the current scheme of delegations set out in the 
Council’s constitution.

He explained the current process for referring licensing applications to sub committee 
hearings and the proposed changes.

He gave an overview of the revised animal welfare legislation which would be best 
served by qualified and knowledgeable officers instead of referring to sub 
committees.

He confirmed that delegated authority to officers would not always be appropriate 
and that referrals to sub committees for determination by Members would be done on 
a case by case basis.

The Committee then had a general discussion about past cases and how these had 
been resolved. 

Page 14



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 5

It was therefore: 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council – 

(a) That the delegations set out in this report (attached as Annex 1) be approved; 
and  

(b) That the Constitution be amended to incorporate the delegations if approved.

(Proposed by Cllr L D Taylor and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Note: *Report previously circulated copy attached to the minutes

(The meeting ended at 11.55 am) CHAIRMAN

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee – Animal Welfare Licensing Policy June 2020 v2 draft (post consultation)

REGULATORY COMMITTEE
19 JUNE 2020

ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles (Community Well Being)
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health & 

Regulatory Services

Reason for the report: on 1 October 2018 changes to the licensing of animal boarding 
establishments, dog breeding establishments, pet shops and riding establishments 
were introduced. The Council also took on the responsibility for the licensing of 
‘keeping animals for exhibition’. 

As a result, the Licensing Officers within Public Health and Regulatory Services have 
drafted and consulted on an Animal Welfare Licensing Policy. This report seeks to 
inform the Committee of the result of this consultation and puts forward a policy to 
adopt. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Regulatory Committee recommends to Full 
Council that the draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy (attached in Annex 1 of 
this report) be adopted.

Financial Implications: All fees for animal related licences have been set already, 
calculated on a cost recovery basis and will be reviewed regularly. The fees payable 
for specific premises are dependent on the length of licence granted, which is, in turn, 
dependent on the risk rating of the premises. In general, the lower risk the premises 
is, the longer the licence will be granted for.  

The animal licensing scheme falls within the definition of ‘services’, and is subject to 
the EU Services Directive, incorporated in to UK law as the Provision of Services 
Regulations 2009.

The fees are therefore split into two parts; Part A and Part B. Part A is the application 
fee, which is payable on submission and covers the cost of considering and processing 
the application. Part B is the licence fee, payable by successful 
[...]
ying out its 
functions under the regulations in a fair and transparent way.

Risk Assessment: It is not a statutory requirement for a Council to have an Animal 
Welfare Licensing Policy. However, doing so has a number of benefits. For example, 
some of the decisions that the Council may make will have a right of appeal against 
them and a Policy will help to ensure consistency and can be used to help justify any 
action that is taken. 

Equality Impact Assessment: The general public sector equality duty within the 
Equality Act 2010 has overarching application and requires public bodes to have due 
regard to the need to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act

 Advance equality of opportunity within and between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not.

When carrying out any of its functions, the Council will comply with this duty in the 
general application of all its licensing duties. There are however no direct equality 
implications arising from the policy itself.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: none

Impact on Climate Change: None directly arising from the report or attached policy.

Page 18

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2018/9780111165485
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities


Regulatory Committee – Animal Welfare Licensing Policy June 2020 v2 draft (post consultation)

Consultation: The Council consulted on the draft Policy from 18 November 2019 until 
31 January 2020. Further information on this is provided in section 3 of this report. 

1.0 Background

1.1 Before 1 October 2018, the Council was responsible for the regulation of a 
variety of animal related businesses. These were:

 Animal boardin
[...]

nationally set regulations to be made for any animal related activities. As a 
result, the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 were published, which significantly changed the way animal 
related businesses are inspected and licensed. The regulations came into force 
on 1 October 2018.

1.6 It is important to note that the new regulations do not change anything related 
to the licensing of dangerous wild animals and zoos. These premises are still 
licensed by Mid Devon District Council as they have previously been under their 
respective legislation.

1.7 Local Authorities are not required by law to have an Animal Welfare Policy but 
the Licensing Team believe that, for a number of reasons, it is beneficial to have 
one. The draft Policy is attached as Annex 1. It contains some proposed 
amendments (via tracked changes) and more information on this is provided 
later in this report. 

2.0 Changes to animal related licensing

2.1 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 (“the Regulations”) define the animal based activities that 
require licences as follows:

 Selling animals as pets (or with a view to their being later resold as pets) 
in the course of a business i.e. with the intention of making a profit or earning 
a commission

 Providing or arranging for the provision of accommodation for other 
people’s cats or dogs in the course of a business on any premises 
where the provision of that accommodation is a purpose of the business 

 Hiring out horses in the course of a business for either riding, instruction 
in riding, or both 

 Breeding dogs and advertising a business of selling dogs; or breeding 
three or more litters of puppies in any 12-month period

 Keeping or training animals for exhibition in the course of a business 
for educational or entertainment purposes, either to any audience 
attending in person, or by the recording of visual images of them by any 
form of technology. 

2.2 The first significant change is that all four existing types of licence, together with 
the additional activity of keeping and training animals for exhibition (which is 
brought over from Devon County Council), will be covered by one new ‘Animal 

Page 20



Regulatory Committee – Animal Welfare Licensing Policy June 2020 v2 draft (post consultation)

Activity licence’. If an applicant is running more than one type of activity, each 
activity will be assessed separately and set out in the one licence. The length 
of licence (previously one year in most cases) may now be anything between 
one and three years, and is dependent on the type of licence being applied for 
and the outcome of the inspection.

2.3 Unlike the previous legislation, conditions are no longer set locally. The 
Regulations include a set of minimum ‘general’ conditions for a range of issues, 
including record keeping, types and numbers of animals, staffing, maintaining 
a suitable environment and diet, monitoring behaviour, handling of the animals, 
protecting the animals from pain, suffering, injury and disease and dealing with 
emergencies. Each specific animal activity then has its own set of more detailed 
conditions, tailored to that particular activity.

Inspection Process

2.4 In the past, an inspection of the premises has been carried out by a member of 
the Council’s Licensing Team and there was no requirement for this person to 
have any particular qualification. However, the new regulations now require a 
‘qualified inspector’ to carry out inspections. Additionally, and specifically for 
new dog breeding establishments and new (and renewal) horse riding 
establishments, inspections must be completed by, or include, the involvement 
of a veterinary surgeon. 

2.5 To qualify to inspect premises a person must now hold a Level 3 certificate 
granted by a body recognised and regulated by the Office of Qualifications and 
Examinations Regulations (Ofqual). It sho
[...]
 Council within 28 days of the death 

of the licence holder, the licence will cease to have effect after those 28 days. 

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 

14.4 If a licence holder dies, the licence will continue for 28 days as if it had been granted 

to their personal representative. If an application is made for a new licence within 

this period, the licence will be considered as being still in force pending the grant or 

refusal of the new application.  

Zoos Licensing Act 1981 

14.5 If a licence holder dies, the licence will continue for 3 months as if it had been 

granted to their personal representative. The Council may extend this period if 

considers appropriate to do so. 

  

15.0 Inspections during the course of a licence 

15.1 There will be cases where inspections must be carried out during the term of a 

licence.  

15.2 For the activity of hiring out horses, there is a requirement for an annual inspection 

by a listed veterinarian, regardless of the total length of the licence. The Council 

must appoint a listed veterinarian to inspect the premises on which the activity is 

being carried out before the end of the first year after the licence is granted and 

then each subsequent year. 

15.3  Depending on the type of zoo, inspections may be required on an annual basis, but 

the frequency of inspections can be less if an exemption (or ‘dispensation’) is in 

place. Inspections will include visits by the Secretary of State’s zoo inspectors, in 

addition to licensing officers 

15.4 Unannounced inspections can also be carried out and may be used in the case of 

complaints or other information that suggests the licence conditions are not being 

complied with or that the welfare of the animals involved in a licensed activity is at 

risk. 

Page 45



 

Page 22 of 25 
 

15.5 During the course of an inspection of premises licensed under the Regulations, the 

inspector may choose to take samples for laboratory testing from the animals on t
[...]
ection. The 
applicant is recharged for this vet inspection. 

7. A decision is then made on whether or not a licence should be granted. 

8. If a licence is refused, the applicant will be notified in writing and will have the right of 
appeal to the First-tier Tribunal.

9. If a licence is granted, the applicant will receive a licence which must be displayed at the 
premises. This licence will contain the premises star rating. The applicant must pay Part 
B of the licence fee. 

Page 59

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Virtual Meetings Protocol
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Animal Welfare Policy
	ANNEX 1 - Animal Welfare Licensing Policy (proposed) with tracked changes
	ANNEX 2 - Animal Welfare Policy consultation responses in table
	Additional information - Animal Licence application process




Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Committee – 19 June 2020 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held on 19 June 2020 
at 11.00 am

Present 
Councillors J Cairney (Chairman)

R J Chesterton, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
D R Coren, J M Downes, T G Hughes, 
D J Knowles, Mrs E M Andrews, S J Penny, 
L D Taylor and A Wilce

Apologies
Councillor(s) Miss J Norton

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed and L J Cruwys

Also Present
Officer(s): Maria De Leiburne (Legal Services Team Leader), Thomas 

Keating (Specialist Lead (Licensing) Officer), Deborah 
Sharpley (Solicitor), Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

Cllr J Cairney was elected as Chairman for the municipal year 2020-2021

(Nominated by Cllr LD Taylor and seconded by Cllr J M Downes)

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (03.58) 

Cllr D R Coren was elected Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2020-2021

(Nominated by Cllr S J Penny and seconded by Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe)

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (04.40) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Miss J Norton

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (04.49) 

There were no declarations made

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (05.20) 

There were no members of the public present

6 VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROTOCOL (05.29) 

Members had before them, and NOTED, the remote meeting protocol



Regulatory Committee – 19 June 2020 2

Note: *remote meetings protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (05.48) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2020 were AGREED as a true record

8 ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY (08.02) 

The Committee had before it a *report of the Specialist Lead Licensing Officer 
outlining a new Animal Welfare Policy.

He outlined the contents of the report and policy  and explained that it covered 
boarding kennels and catteries, riding establishments pet shops and dog breeders. 
Currently there were varying degrees of standards across the country and that the 
new legislation had been brought in to address that. He explained that the legislation 
controlling zoo’s and dangerous animals had not changed.

He explained that was not a statutory obligation for Licensing authorities to have an 
Animal Welfare Policy but this was being introduced as a best practice guidance 
document for applicants. 

He explained that the conditions for the establishments were now set nationally and 
that guidance had been provided by DEFRA. He informed members that the new 
legislation required the Licensing Authority to have qualified officers dealing with 
animal welfare by 2021 and that both the MDDC Licensing officers were currently 
undertaking the relevant qualification required.

The Policy had been though a consultation process and the RSPCA had commented 
on the complaints process which had been adjusted to take into account their views.

In response to a question asked the Specialist Lead Licensing Officer explained that 
the policy did not require for an independent veterinarian to complete inspections at 
riding establishments and that it was possible for an applicant to use their own 
veterinarian. 

Consideration was given to:

 Recharge of veterinarian fees to applicants
 Partnership working with neighbouring authorities to secure additional 

specialist officer support if required for complex cases
 The scope of who was investigated during the application process
 Although Officers have a range of delegated powers, issues could still be 

brought to a hearing of a Sub Committee.
 The requirement of establishments to display their licence including their star 

rating
 The factors which contributed to an establishments star rating

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to Council:

That the Animal Welfare Policy be adopted subject to the amendment of clause 15.2 
as follows:



Regulatory Committee – 19 June 2020 3

For the activity of hiring out horses, there is a requirement for an annual inspection 
by a  independent veterinarian, regardless of the total length of the license.  The 
Council must appoint a listed veterinarian to inspect the premises on which the 
activity is being carried out before the end of the first year after the license is granted 
and then each subsequent year.  It is this Council’s policy that the veterinarian must 
be independent and not one that is retained by the applicant/licence holder.

Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

9 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (30.51) 

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer explained that the Regulatory Committee 
covered the area’s that the Licensing Committee did not and the main bulk of the 
work was Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

He explained that the Regulatory team had to amend their processes due to current 
restrictions and that they were now accepting documents by email rather than in 
person. He informed members that this did not include DBS certificates and that 
applicants still had to provide the original copies.

One of the effects of the current restrictions was that taxi drivers could not obtain a 
medical certificate to show fitness for work and the authority had allowed drivers to 
self certify themselves as fit to work.

He explained that unlike public transport there was no requirement for face masks to 
be worn in taxis but many of the companies had introduced their own safety 
measures.

He described a recent successful prosecution in which an unlicensed mini bus 
operator had been caught and pleased guilty.

He explained that a requirement of holding a MDDC taxi licence was for drivers to 
attend safeguarding training and that 5 drivers had failed to do so. Members were 
informed that the licenses of drivers failing to complete the training had been 
suspended. During the current crisis it had not been possible to hold classroom 
based safeguarding training sessions and this had been switched to on line 
certificates as a temporary measure. It was hoped to reintroduce face to face 
classroom based training as soon as practicable.

(The meeting ended at 11.41 am) CHAIRMAN


